o,

HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA
FROM THE CHAMBERS OF JUSTICE BAQWA

11 JUNE 2024

TO: ALL LEGAL PRACTITIONERS
DIRECTIVE

FAMILY COURT: 18-21 JUNE 2024
BEFORE JUSTICE BAQWA

JUDGE'S SECRETARY: MOLEBOGENG RASEROKA
email: MRaseroka@judiciary.org.za

Tel: 012 315 7453

1. Kindly note that all family court matters which will be before Justice Baqwa, as per
the roll attached below, for the week of 18-21 June 2024 will be heard in Open
Court at 10h00. (Details of the court allocated should be checked on the day roll)

2. Matters have been allocated as per the roll below and counsel need only appear on
the day allocated.

3. Plaintiffs in unopposed divorce matters are not required to appear in person if they
have uploaded an affidavit containing their evidence. If an affidavit is not uploaded,
the plaintiff must appear in court.

4. Parties must ensure that a case profile is created for their matter on Caselines and
all relevant documents must be uploaded and also documents delivered to Judges
chamber office 2:12 before end of business on the 12 June 2024 at 12h00.

5. If a draft order is to be made an order of court, one hard copy must be brought
to be handed up in court. Draft Orders and settlement agreements, if applicable,
must correctly indicate the Judge’s name (i.e. Baqwa J), date on which the matter
was heard, in which court and at the end of the draft order the party must indicate
the name and contact details of their counsel and their instructing attorney.

6. Introductions to the Judge shall take place at 09H45 in office 2:12.



mailto:MRaseroka@judiciary.org.za

18 JUNE 2024

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE BAQWA J

DIVORCES

18 JUNE 2024

1.Z LEMBETHE

2. A WESTLEY

3. ACPRINSLOO

4. CGROOTHOF

5. D LAUBSCHER

6. A VAN DEN BERG

7. JM SMAL

8. V SEJAKE

9. MLPHETHU

10. N HEISI

11. C MC PHERSON

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

P LEMBETHE

J D BLIGNAUT

L B PRINSLOO

W A GROOTHOF

M LAUBSCHER

R VAN DEB BERG

H SMAL

T SEJAKE

G D PHETHU

L HEISIS

A MC PHERSON

085793/23

029241/24

007673/22

021709/24

004657/23

056018/22

033668/24

38462/22

019739/24

067036/23

112186/23



19 JUNE 2024

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

KJAPHTA

C FLOTMAN

W VAN SCHALKWYK

G HOURELD

T MLANGENI

V AHSAN

S STRAUSS

A R TJABADI

20 JUNE 2024

20.

21.

A STADLER

K LESHI

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

B JAPHTA

S FLOTMAN

I VAN SCHALKWYK

M J HOURELD

V KHUMALO

M AHSAN

M STRAUSS

S M TJABADI

J G STADLER

S MPYE

OTHER FAMILY COURT MATTERS

22.

23.

P SMITH

A MASHEGO

VS

VS

S REE

B MASHEGO

42661/21

035448/24

042475/24

052482/21

034735/24

033467/22

051315/23

130258/23

132799/23

22655/22

017935/24

039621/24



24. EX PARTE: J CSCHUMYN 110553/23

25. E OOSTHUIZEN VS N J OOSTHUIZEN 46552/16

26. J ALEXANDER VS R ALEXANDER 038475/24

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT
ONLINE MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE

27. N BESTER VS J A BESTER 036819/24
28. RMOYO VS T M MANAMELA 030237/24
29. C L BEKKER VS J BEKKER 078794/23
30. A ESTERHUIZEN VS R ESTERHUIZEN 039440/24

31. RVAN REENEN VS V VAN REENEN 028312/24



