

HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA FROM THE CHAMBERS OF JUSTICE BAQWA

11 JUNE 2024

TO: ALL LEGAL PRACTITIONERS

DIRECTIVE

FAMILY COURT: 18-21 JUNE 2024 BEFORE JUSTICE BAQWA

JUDGE'S SECRETARY: MOLEBOGENG RASEROKA email: MRaseroka@judiciary.org.za Tel: 012 315 7453

- 1. Kindly note that all family court matters which will be before Justice Baqwa, as per the roll attached below, for the week of 18-21 June 2024 will be heard in **Open Court** at **10h00.** (Details of the court allocated should be checked on the day roll)
- 2. Matters have been allocated as per the roll below and counsel need only appear on the day allocated.
- 3. Plaintiffs in unopposed divorce matters are not required to appear in person if they have uploaded an affidavit containing their evidence. If an affidavit is not uploaded, the plaintiff must appear in court.
- 4. Parties must ensure that a case profile is created for their matter on Caselines and all relevant documents must be uploaded and also **documents delivered to Judges chamber office 2:12 before end of business on the 12 June 2024 at 12h00**.
- 5. If a **draft order** is to be made an order of court, **one hard copy** must be brought to be handed up in court. **Draft Orders and settlement agreements**, if applicable, must correctly indicate the Judge's name (i.e. Baqwa J), date on which the matter was heard, in which court and at the end of the draft order the party must indicate the name and contact details of their counsel and their instructing attorney.
- 6. Introductions to the Judge shall take place at **09H45** in office 2:12.

18 JUNE 2024 BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE BAQWA J

DIVORCES

18 JUNE 2024

1. Z LEMBETHE	VS	P LEMBETHE	085793/23
2. A WESTLEY	VS	J D BLIGNAUT	029241/24
3. A C PRINSLOO	VS	L B PRINSLOO	007673/22
4. C GROOTHOF	VS	W A GROOTHOF	021709/24
5. D LAUBSCHER	VS	M LAUBSCHER	004657/23
6. A VAN DEN BERG	VS	R VAN DEB BERG	056018/22
7. J M SMAL	VS	H SMAL	033668/24
8. V SEJAKE	VS	T SEJAKE	38462/22
8. V SEJAKE9. M L PHETHU	VS VS	T SEJAKE G D PHETHU	38462/22 019739/24

19 JUNE 2024

12. K JAPHTA	VS	В ЈАРНТА	42661/21	
13. C FLOTMAN	VS	S FLOTMAN	035448/24	
14. W VAN SCHALKWYK	VS	I VAN SCHALKWYK	042475/24	
15. G HOURELD	VS	M J HOURELD	052482/21	
16. T MLANGENI	VS	V KHUMALO	034735/24	
17. V AHSAN	VS	M AHSAN	033467/22	
18. S STRAUSS	VS	M STRAUSS	051315/23	
19. A R TJABADI	VS	S M TJABADI	130258/23	
20 JUNE 2024				
20. A STADLER	VS	J G STADLER	132799/23	
21. K LESHI	VS	S MPYE	22655/22	
OTHER FAMILY COURT MATTERS				
22. P SMITH	VS	S REE	017935/24	
23. A MASHEGO	VS	B MASHEGO	039621/24	

24. EX PARTE: J C SCHUMYN			110553/23
25. E OOSTHUIZEN	VS	N J OOSTHUIZEN	46552/16
26. J ALEXANDER	VS	R ALEXANDER	038475/24

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE

27. N BESTER	VS	J A BESTER	036819/24
28. R MOYO	VS	T M MANAMELA	030237/24
29. C L BEKKER	VS	J BEKKER	078794/23
30. A ESTERHUIZEN	VS	R ESTERHUIZEN	039440/24
31. R VAN REENEN	VS	V VAN REENEN	028312/24